

ENBRIDGE GAS INC.  
Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (FRPO)

Reference: Exhibit B1 / Tab 1 / Schedule 1/ p. 42

Preamble: EGI's evidence states: *As of November 1, 2017 the initial Parkway shortfall has been fully eliminated as a result of Dawn to Kirkwall turnback, and therefore Union did not need to take action to manage the shortfall..*

Question:

We would like to understand better how the shortfall was managed in the period after PDO reduction started and November 1, 2017.

Please confirm that Union South experienced a peak day in mid-February 2015.

- a) What was the capacity of the Dawn-Parkway system for the winter of 2014/15?
- b) For the peak day or day of highest Dawn-Parkway throughput in February:
  - i) What was the throughput?
  - ii) What was the daily demand at Parkway?
  - iii) What was the daily demand at Kirkwall?
  - iv) What was the in-franchise demand?
  - v) Please explain how any shortfall was managed?

---

**Response**

While the heating degree day on February 15, 2015 reached the design heating degree day, the day was not considered a design day as it occurred on a holiday when gas usage is lower than if the weather condition occurred during a weekday.

- a) 6842 TJ/d
- b) The following are the results from February 15, 2015.
  - i) 5376 TJ/d
  - ii) 3844 TJ/d
  - iii) 976 TJ/d
  - iv) 1629 TJ/d
  - v) There was a system surplus in Winter 14/15 and therefore no shortfall to manage